

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

In re: Office of the Hinds)	
County Public Defender, et al)	NO. 2015-M-00397
)	
Petitioners)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

*On Motion for Writ of Prohibition
to the Circuit Court of Hinds County*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* National
Association
For Public Defense**

Mérida Coxwell, MB #7782
 COXWELL AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
 P.O. Box 1337
 Jackson, MS 39215-1337
 Telephone: (601) 948 1600
 Facsimile: (601)948-7097
 Email: merridac@coxwelllaw.com

Counsel for National Association for Public
Defense

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
I. The Transfer of Hinds County Public Defender Cases to Private Counsel Violates the First Principle of a Public Defense Delivery System: Independence.....	1
II. The Transfer of Hinds County Public Defender Cases to Private Counsel Violates the Sixth Amendment Right to Continuous Representation	5
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Clements v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 194 (Arl. 1991).....	7
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).....	1
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. 1978).....	6,7
In <i>People v. Davies</i> , 449 N.E.2d 237 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Civ. Contempt Proc. Concerning Richard</i> , 373 N.W.2d 429 (S.D. 1985).....	7
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 80 So.3d 280 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	8,9
<i>Matter of Welfare of M.R.S.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>McKinnon v. State</i> , 526 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1974).....	6
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 547 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. 1996).....	7,8
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	2
<i>Smith v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 440 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1968).....	5,6,7,8
<i>State v. Huskey</i> , 82 SW.W.3d 297 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2002).....	8,9
<i>Stearnes v. Clinton</i> , 780 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	8,9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, TEN PRINCIPLES OF A PUBLIC DEFENSE DELIVERY SYSTEM (2002).....	2
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES: STANDARD 5-1.3 PROFESSIONAL INDEPENDENCE (1992).....	2,3
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES: STANDARD 4-1.2(B) FUNCTION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL (1993).....	3

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES: STANDARD 5-4.1 PROFESSIONAL
INDEPENDENCE (1992).....4

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES: STANDARD 5-6.2 DURATION OF
REPRESENTATION (1992).....10

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
PROVIDING DEFENSE SERVICES: STANDARD 5-6.3 REMOVAL (1992).....10

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
DEFENSE FUNCTION: STANDARD 4-4.1(A) DUTY TO INVESTIGATE (1993).....10

MISS. CODE ANN. § 25-32-1.....4

MISS CODE ANN. § 25-32-3(2).....4

MISS. CODE ANN. § 25-32-9(1).....5

MISS. CODE ANN. § 25-32-9(2).....9

MISS. CODE ANN. § 25-32-11.....9
